Duration is a key concept because expectations of yield
changes will cause investors to select the maturity of their
bond holdings accordingly.

Value in bonds
Investors’ concerns with the real return on their assets
mean that nominal bond yields include compensation for
expected inflation and an expected real return. There is also
likely to be some form of risk premium. This allows for the
uncertainty about the future, typically in respect of inflation
on government bonds. It also allows for default and event
or liquidity risk on corporate bonds. This latter element is
generally referred to as the ‘credit spread’. It follows that the
general level of bond yields changes for three reasons. First, as
investor expectations for inflation moves. Second, as concerns
about uncertainties vary. Third, as investors are willing to, or
are forced to, accept different levels of real yield. Determining
whether yields are at an appropriate level or are likely to move
in either direction is, therefore, dependent on an evaluation of
the appropriate levels of:

• Real yields

•

• Risk premia

Figure 4.8 Bond price sensitivity to changes in yield

   Change in price

Change in yield Bond 1 Bond 2

+3% -12.0% -33.8%

+2% -8.2% -24.8%

+1% -4.2% -13.8%

+0.5% -2.1% -7.3%

0% 0.0% 0.0%

-0.5% +2.2% +8.1%

-1% +4.5% +17.3%

-2% +9.2% +39.2%

-3% +14.1% +67.2%

Source: UBS Asset Management. For illustrative purposes only.

Bond 1 Bond 2

Coupon 5 5

Frequency of coupon (per year) 1 1

Price 100 100

Redemption value 100 100

Number of years 5 30

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 5% 5%

Macaulay’s duration 4.55 16.12

4.33 15.35

Source: UBS Asset Management. For illustrative purposes only.

49

Pension Fund Indicators

Interest rate risk
This is critical for bonds that pay fixed coupons. If general
interest rates (and therefore yields) rise, investors are worse off
as they have fixed interest receipts at a lower rate than is now
available. Different types of bonds and borrowers have varying
sensitivities to changes in interest rates, as measured using
duration, which was discussed earlier.

Exchange rate risk
Factors, such as inflationary trends, budgets and monetary policy
affect all bond markets but do not operate uniformly across